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DECISION


We grant the motion to dismiss filed by the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services (Department) because the amount of reimbursement requested is less than $500.  We have no jurisdiction to hear this case.

Procedure


On March 29, 2004, Donald C. Patterson filed a complaint appealing the Department’s denial of his claim for reimbursement for hysterectomy services.  On June 9, 2004, the Department filed a motion to dismiss and suggestions in support with exhibits.  We gave Patterson until June 30, 2004, to respond to the motion, but he did not.  We find the following facts undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Patterson is a physician certified to participate in the Title XIX (Medicaid) program.

2. Patterson billed the Medicaid program for performing hysterectomy services for patient M.H. on June 9, 2003.  Patterson billed under procedure code 58150.

3. The Department has authorized the payment of $402 for procedure code 58150.  This is the current rate.

4. If the Department had accepted Patterson’s claim, it would have paid $402 for the services.

Conclusions of Law 


The Department argues that we do not have jurisdiction over this case because the amount in controversy is less than $500.  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.  J. DEVINE, MISSOURI CIVIL PLEADING AND PRACTICE, § 24-5 (1986).


Our jurisdiction in Medicaid cases is set forth in § 208.156.2,
 which states:


2.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo.

However, our jurisdiction is limited by § 208.156.6, which states:


6.  No provider of service may file a petition for a hearing before the administrative hearing commission unless the amount for which he seeks reimbursement exceeds five hundred dollars.


The Department’s evidence shows that the maximum amount it would pay for the procedure performed was $402, an amount under $500.  We do not know the amount of reimbursement that Patterson claimed he was owed.
  We know the maximum amount he could 

have received from the Department.  Based solely on the record before us, we determine that Patterson sought reimbursement for an amount less than $500.


This does not mean that Patterson has completely lost his right to appeal this claim; he just cannot pursue it at this time.  Section 208.156.8 states that “claims of less than five hundred dollars may be accumulated until they total that sum and at which time the provider shall have ninety days to file his petition.”


Because the amount in controversy is less than $500, we have no jurisdiction to hear Patterson’s appeal.  We grant the motion to dismiss.

Summary


We dismiss this case because we do not have jurisdiction to hear it.


SO ORDERED on July 13, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





	�Patterson attached a health insurance claim form to his complaint.  The form lists a balance due of $2,550.  We have no evidence that he was requesting this amount as Medicaid reimbursement.
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